
 
If you require further information, please contact: Jemma Durkan 

Telephone (01344) 352209 
E-mail: jemma.durkan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

THURSDAY 1 JULY 2010 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
1 July 2010 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Reading..  An 
agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Bracknell Forest Council: Councillor Mrs D Hayes 
 Councillor McCracken 

 
Reading Borough Council: Councillor W Swaine 
 Councillor T Stanway 

 
Wokingham Borough Council: Councillor R Stanton 
 Councillor G Cowan 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Thursday 1 July 2010 (6.00 pm) 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Reading.. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD - 24 FEBRUARY 2010  

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 24 February 2010.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency.  
 

 

5. RE-USE TRIAL - PRESENTATION   

 To receive a presentation on the Re-Use Trial.  
 

 

6. PROGRESS REPORT  5 - 10 
 To inform the Board of progress since its last meeting on 24 February 

2010.  
 

 

7. PERFORMANCE REPORT  11 - 24 
 To note the performance of the re3 councils for 2009/10 and the action 

plans for 2010/11. 
  
 

 

8. AUDITS OF RE3 PFI  25 - 36 
 To note the progress to review the recommendations of the three 

internal audits carried out on the re3 Joint Waste PFI to date.  
 

 

9. SHARED SERVICES  37 - 42 
 To note the shared services proposals.  

 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 

 



 

excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 11 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

Reports Containing Exempt Information 

11. RISK REGISTER  43 - 44 
 To note the updated Risk Register.  

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	�
���	��	��������
����
������������
������������������

�
��������� 	�
������������	��������������

����������������������
�����	����������
���
��
����������
�������
�����
�

�
� ��
 ����	��������������

�����������!��
��� "
� ��
����������
��#��������
�

�
� $������
������������������

�����������!�%�
��������
���
��
���������%�����$�����
�

�
&''������ �����	
(���������$������
��	��������������

&�(���	�������
 ����	��������������
������	��������
 ����	��������������
)
������"�
���	�
�������������������
�
(������������
 ����	��������������
*�(������������
 ����	��������������
%��(��+�� �����	�
�������������������
�
���������$������
��	��������������
�

�

,-.� �� ! "#$%�& '��(%$)*$��

/�����"�������
0�������'���
!�����.�

,1.� �$*!+'+,# )%� &��),$'$%,��

/�����"������� ��
�
�������'���������.�

,2.� -#).,$%� &�,/$�-$$,#)"� &�,/$�� #),��+%,$��#%� %+!�� +'0�������$*$�($'����1��

/������������'��������������'�����
[...]
����� ��
�� ���������������������.�
�
/������8�����
�
����
 (��� �����	�
� ���
�������,2�"
�����������!������
�
�� �
"����
��
������0
��
� �����������'���
�����.�����"
������ ���
��'�������0��������"�� �
�
���0
���
��+��������+
���
���� �������0���� ����������������!�������
����
���0
����.�
�
/������8�����
�
�����
� ���
������!
����0
�������������0����"�������������
�
� �
��?���� �
����0�����'����
������������������
� ����
�"����0
�.�

-1.� �+,$� &�)$5,�-$$,#)"��

/���	�
� � ������� ����� 
����'�������9����������
� ����������"
��
��� ����
������ ������� 
��.�
�

�
�
�
89���-���

4



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 1st July 2010  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - PROJECT UPDATE 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress 

since its last meeting on 24th February 2010. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note progress made since the last meeting on 24th February 2010. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Operations and Facilities 
 
3.1 Officers have ascertained the destination of the waste output from the Lakeside 

Energy from Waste (EfW) facility. Bottom Ash from the process (equivalent to 19% of 
total inputs) is recovered and, following the removal of the ferrous content, is used in 
the production of building blocks. The ‘Fly’ Ash (equivalent to 3% of total inputs) is 
sent to a landfill which is able to receive hazardous waste. 

 
3.2 The production of building blocks from the Bottom Ash is not, according to the 

methodological requirements of the NI (National Indicator) Targets, recorded as 
recycling. 

 
3.3 In order to ensure compliance with appropriate legislation, the Contractor has 

instigated, with the support of council officers, a new regime for the receipt of sheet 
asbestos from residents. 

 
3.4 Under the new regime, residents wishing to deposit sheet asbestos will be received 

within two time-slots each day (9.00am – 10.00am and 2.00pm – 3.00pm). 
 
3
[...]
kely waste generation, undertaken with the 
contractor, the predicted tonnage was 207,600 tonnes. However, in all probability in 
large part due to the recession, the actual for the year was significantly lower at 
193,800 tonnes. 

 
3.13 Recycling was 11,000 tonnes under forecast, and composting 7,000 tonnes under 

forecast. However residual waste was 5,000 tonnes above forecast. 
 
3.14 Another factor in the under spend is that at the time of building the budget 

(September 2008) inflation was running at 4%. By April 2009 it had fallen to 1.7%.  
 
3.15 In addition, business rates for 2009/10 were cautiously estimated at £650,000. The 

recent revaluation of the sites produced a much lower rateable value than 
anticipated, resulting in a cost for the year of £397,000. 

 
3.16 A statement of the re3 Management budget and expenditure is included under 

Appendix 2. 
 
3.17 The budget has been managed by officers within its overall value. Additional and 

unplanned works have been undertaken, according to need, such as the co-
commissioning of an independent assessment of the fire detection and prevention 
system and associated legal advice from the councils advisors.  

 
3.18 Office of Government Commerce (OGC) guidance on resourcing contract 

management in PPP (Public Private Partnership) contracts, advises that a guide for 
contract management costs should be around 2% of the annual contract value. For 
2009/10 management costs for the re3 PFI were 1.25% of the annual contract value.  

 
  

Risk Register 
 
3.19 The Risk Register is included within the agenda for this meeting of the Joint Waste 

Disposal Board.  
 

Use of re3 Facilities by West Berkshire Residents 
 
3.20 At the last meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board, Members agreed that the 

Chairman would write to the Leader of West Berkshire Council in response to his 
letter of February 22nd 2010. 

 
Lakeside Energy from Waste Facility 

 

6



3.21 The re3 councils were offered the opportunity to procure an additional 10,000 tonnes 
of Energy from Waste (EfW) processing capacity by our PFI contractors, Waste 
Recycling Group (WRG). 

 
3.22 The re3 councils had been engaged in a round of discussions with DEFRA in respect 

of the additional EfW capacity which may be procured by Reading Borough Council 
and Wokingham Borough Council. Those discussions have concluded following the 
approval of the proposed procurement by DEFRA.   

 
3.23 The respective advisors of the councils, and our contractors WRG, are now engaged 

in drafting appropriate amendments to the PFI Project Agreement and associated 
contractual documents. 

 
3.24 Members will be kept informed as to developments in respect of this proposal. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Progress Report to Joint Waste Disposal Board (24th February 2010) 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 939 9990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 
Appendix 1. re3 PFI Budget Management 2009/10 
 

re3 PFI Budget Management
2009/10 Waste PFI Outturn 

BFBC RBC WBC TOTAL
Apr-09 (Actual)) 427,095 618,064 703,729 1,748,888
May-09 (Actual) 405,096 595,116 665,714 1,665,925
Jun-09 (Actual) 422,704 611,096 688,737 1,722,537
Jul-09 (Actual) 408,210 644,862 669,590 1,722,661
Aug-09 (Actual) 389,899 610,409 692,980 1,693,288
Sep-09 (Actual) 397,564 669,767 647,876 1,715,207
Oct-09 (Actual) 410,580 612,971 673,125 1,696,677
Nov-09 (Actual) 384,872 595,003 642,670 1,622,546
Dec-09 (Actual) 395,123 563,907 599,598 1,558,627
Jan-10 (Actual) 378,102 588,634 650,256 1,616,992
Feb-10 (Actual) 375,970 567,691 582,663 1,526,324
Mar-10 (Actual) 435,728 658,506 697,589 1,791,823
TOTAL 4,830,944 7,336,026 7,914,525 20,081,495

Additional Business Rates 86,813 112,596 118,121 317,530
Additional Haulage 80,000 80,000 80,000 240,000
Contamination Payment 17,780 21,778 21,281 60,8
[...]
DUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the performance of the re3 councils for 

2009/10. 
 
1.2 The report initially compares the overall tonnage for 2009/10 with the preceding year 

and discusses some of the broad factors which have implications for performance. 
 
1.3 Also included are the provisional results for the statutory National Indicator (NI) 

targets for 2009/10 and individual council action plans for the current year. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the provisional National Indicator (NI) results for 2009/10. 
 
2.2 That Members note the individual reports from the re3 councils on 

performance for 2009/10 
 
2.3 That Members note the individual action plans from the re3 councils for 

2010/11. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Factors Influencing Performance During 2009/10 

 
3.1 The nationwide economic situation appears to have played a major role in the overall 

reduction of waste during 2009/10. Indeed waste has been falling for the last few 
years. 

 
3.2 Total Contract Waste in 2007/08 was 211,455 tonnes. In 2008/09 total Contract 

Waste was 199,452 tonnes and last year, 2009/10, it was 193,748 tonnes.   
 
3.3 Overall reductions in waste are obviously good news, and the financial implications of 

that are discussed in an accompanying report. In performance terms however, for 
example when considering relative levels of recycling and composting, the picture is 
more complicated. 

 
3.4 Table 1, below, shows how the tonnage of council collected refuse fell by an average 

of 3.3% between 2008/09 and 2009/10.   
 

Table 1. Comparison of Council Collected Refuse 2008/09 and 2009/10 
 

 2008/09 2009/10 % 
Bracknell Forest 21,349 t 20,978 t � 1.7% 
Reading 33,260 t 32080 t � 3.5% 
Wokingham 33,565 t 32,225 t � 4.0% 
Total 88,174 t 85,283 t � 3.3% 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

11



3.5 Table 2, below, shows how tonnages of council collected kerbside recycling, known 
as mixed dry recyclables or MDR, fell across the partnership by an average of 6.3% 
between 2008/09 and 2009/10.  

 
Table 2. Comparison of Council Collected MDR 2008/09 and 2009/10 

 
 2008/09 2009/10 % 
Bracknell Forest 7,934 t 7,695 t � 3.0% 
Reading 11,673 t 10,647 t � 8.8% 
Wokingham 8,954 t 8,427 t � 5.9% 
Total 28,561 t 26,769 t � 6.3% 

 
 
3.6 Two other significant factors influencing the performance of the re3 councils are (i) 

the level of contamination in the mixed dry recyclables (MDR) collected at the 
kerbside by the councils, and (ii) the level of rejections of material by the Material 
Reclamation Facility (MRF) at Smallmead in Reading. 

 
3.7 Since commencement of kerbside collections the councils have always collected a 

specific range of items and the PFI contract has not changed those items. Residents 
often include other items within the material they place in their recycling receptacles 
and collectively, those items are broadly termed ‘contamination’. 

 
3.8 The kerbside collections are either directly delivered or bulk-hauled to the MRF. 

These deliveries contain a level of contamination. Like any complicated process the 
MRF has a level of process losses or rejections. Rejections occur in the MRF where 
an item of recyclable material is not captured, for recycling, by the MRF but instead is 
inadvertently treated as contamination. 

 
3.9 At present the combination of contamination and rejections is as much as 20%. The 

councils, informed by a compositional survey undertaken in 2009, feel that the 
average contamination rate for the three councils is around 12.50%. Rejections are 
therefore around the level of 8%.  

 
3.10 Common types of contamination are glass, plastics (other than those specified) and 

food. Another, slightly more general problem is the use carrier bags. Carrier bags 
often tend to contain contamination and the bags themselves make sorting more 
difficult. At an earlier stage in the whole process, the use of carrier, and black plastic, 
bags also makes it far har
[...]
o 45.19% in 
2009/10. The 
improvement is mainly 
due to the use of the 

• Promotion of recycling, reuse and waste 
minimisation. 

• Deliveries of waste to support the required 
amount for the EfW plant. 

• Continued promotion of recycling, reuse 
and waste minimisation. 

• Deliveries of waste to support the required 
amount for the EfW plant. 

20



energy from waste plant 
in Colnbrook. Our target 
was based on the facility 
being available sooner 
than it actually was so 
we are slightly short of 
the 41.3% target.  

 
Reading 2009/10 Performance 2009/10 actions Improvement Plans 2010/11 
NI 191 - Kgs of 
residual waste 
per household 

669.6kg of residual waste 
per household was 
collected, so we exceeded 
the target of 680kg.  
 

• Supported waste minimisation campaigns 
with re3 

• Promoted ‘Love Food Hate Waste’ 
campaign, including on refuse freighter 
sides 

• Promoted home composting  
• Held further two Green Cone sales events  
• Continued Real Nappy cashback scheme  

• Composters and green cones promoted at 
road shows. 

• Real Nappy subsidy continue  
• Reorganise collection rounds to increase 

capacity for green waste collections, and 
promote service uptake 

    
NI 192 - % 
household 
waste recycled 
or reused 

32.7% of waste was 
recycled or reused, our 
target was 38.6%. We 
have seen an 18% 
reduction in kerbside 
collected dry recyclables 
compared to 2008-09. 
Severe snow suppressed 
waste in general and 
recycling in particular, and 
we delayed resumption of 
green waste collections. 
 

• Articles in Reading Post and Green Pages.  
• Continued programme of Roadshows to 

promote recycling. 
• Used freighter sides, and bin stickers to 

promote ‘put the right stuff in your bin’ 
message 

• Schools and Community group 
presentations. 

• Targeted doorstepping in areas with 
contaminated recycling, using inform-warn-
enforce approach 

• Provide managing agents with recycling 
leaflets & bin stickers for new tenants 

• Extended 
[...]
f 725 
kgs/household   

• Supported re3 waste minimisation work 
• Promoted home composting 
• Kerbside participation undertaken 
• Continued talks and visits to Community 

Groups 
• Continued real nappy cash back service 
• Updated recycling leaflet to match 

re3/WRAP iconography 
• Promoted “Love Food Hate Waste”   

• Promote waste minimisation in Borough 
publications 

• Continue to support Green Pages 
• Improve home composting partnership 
• Support re3 reuse projects on furniture and 

paint   
 

    
NI 192 - % This is broadly flat with • Promote recycling through Borough News • Continue participation work 

22



household 
waste recycled 
or reused 

2008/09 showing no 
overall improvement for 
2009/10 and short of the 
target of 39%. A significant 
factor in this was the 
reduction of kerbside 
material over the previous 
year. The adverse weather 
in December and January 
causing service disruptions 
also had an affect on this. 
Colleagues in other 
Councils in the region 
have reported similar 
results.    

and other leaflets 
• Address contamination with re3 partners  
• Work with collection contractor to address 

contamination  

• Continue contamination work  
• Promote kerbside recycling 
• Retain fortnightly recycling collections over 

Christmas and new year 
• Increase recycling sites up to 50 from the 

existing 42   

    
NI 193- % of 
municipal 
waste sent to 
landfill  

This saw a significant 
improvement on 2008/09 
due mainly to 
commencement of the 
energy from waste at 
Colnbrooke. The target of 
50% was exceeded by 
more than 4% putting us 
on course to achieve our 
LAA target of 40% in 
2010/11  

• Supported re3 partners on waste deliveries  
• Supported re3 partners in Contract 

negotiations 
• Achieve 20,000 tonnes of EfW 
• Add additional 5,000 tonnes of EfW  
• Promote reduce, reuse and recycle 
• Promote ‘Love Food, Hate Waste’ 

campaign.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 1st July 2010  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD  
REPORT ON AUDITS OF THE re3 JOINT WASTE PFI 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the recommendations of the three internal 

audits which have, to date, been undertaken on the re3 Joint Waste PFI. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the progress made in responding to the recommendations from the 

three audits carried out on the re3 Joint Waste PFI to date. 
 
2.2 That Members request that the Internal Audit Teams from the re3 councils 

investigate both the potential for future audits to be undertaken together and 
the principles by which they will be undertaken, as described within this report. 
The programme to be presented to the JWDB at the 2010 Annual General 
Meeting. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Audits To Date 
 
3.1 There have, since the commencement of the PFI contract at the end of 2006, been 

three internal audits which have either focussed on the re3 PFI or touched on it.  
 
3.2 The first audit was undertaken by Reading Borough Council in 2008 and looked 

solely at the PFI. 
 
3.3 The second audit was undertaken by Wokingham Borough Council towards the end 

of 2008, reporting in early 2009. This audit too, looked solely at the PFI. 
 
3.4 The third audit was undertaken by Bracknell Forest Borough Council in March 2010. 

The audit looked at waste services across the council and so included links to the PFI 
within it. 

 
Status of Recommendations 

 
3.5 In total, the three audits included 14 separate recommendations. The 

recommendations are included at Appendix 1 below. 
 
3.6 Each of the councils employs a slightly different system to quantify the importance of 

the recommendations although each has three tiers.  
 
3.7 Of the 14 recommendations, none fell into the highest priority tier in which a serious 

weakness in management would be identified. 8 recommendations were assessed as 
being in the middle 
[...]
CES AND COLLECTION CONTRACT RE-LET 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide further detail on the potential processes involved in 

the future consideration of a shared waste collection service for the re3 councils. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note the contents of this report and request that Officers update the Members at a 

subsequent meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
3.1 The re3 councils are seeking ways to maximise service efficiencies and reduce costs.  One 

way to do this might be to have one contract for the collection of waste.  To do so would 
necessitate an EU procurement process and the earliest that this could be effected is from 
the 1 April 2019.  This will be the first available break points in the individual contracts that 
Bracknell Forest and Wokingham will have in place.  

 
3.2 The three councils already share a long term contract for the management of their waste. 

Whilst any future service could theoretically include other local authorities, it would be a 
complicating factor under the present performance management, licensing and legislative 
framework. There appears to be a scale, synergy and co-dependence between the re3 
councils that could make sharing a success. At present, Bracknell Forest and Wokingham 
have externalised refuse and recycling collection services. Reading has an in-house 
collection service. Reading and Bracknell utilise wheeled bins for their collections and also 
operate alternate weekly collections. Wokingham utilises plastic sacks for its refuse 
collections, whilst providing boxes for the collection of kerbside recyclables. All three 
councils offer an opt-in green waste collection service although it is not yet Borough-wide in 
Wokingham. 

 
3.3 None of the differences between the councils would prevent a new service from being 

developed, and potentially shared, between the councils. Additi
[...]
dated or shared service: 
 

1. Infrastructure Optimisation – Do the three councils need three, stand alone fleets of 
collection vehicles? Could they share services such as bulky and clinical collections? 

2. Clienting costs – Do the councils need three separate, supported client teams all using 
different IT systems?  

3. Vehicle and labour cover – potential, in a bigger fleet/workforce, for reductions in the 
cover that we all have to carry 

4. Vehicle procurement – contractors may have more buying power and access to better 
prices than local authorities, but councils sometimes have access to cheaper 
borrowing. Can putting the two together realise savings?  

5. Productivity – Could the collection rounds be optimised across the entire partnership 
area if, amongst other things, the Borough Boundaries were no longer a barrier? 

6. Market response – Can we achieve savings or improvements by packaging a larger 
contract in such a way that there is market interest and serious competition? 

7. Duplication – we already share waste education but could the councils save resources 
and be more effective by sharing their enforcement roles? 

8. Workforce harmonisation – are there savings in the range of terms and conditions? 
9. Premises – in conjunction with other changes, could the number of depot’s and their 

costs be reduced? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 24 February 2010
	6 Progress Report
	7 Performance Report
	8 Audits of re3 PFI
	9 Shared Services
	Reports Containing Exempt Information
	11 Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
1 JULY 2010 

(6.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 
 Reading Borough Council 

Councillor Warren Swaine 
Councillor Tom Stanway 
 

 
 Wokingham District Council 

Councillor Rob Stanton, Chairman 
Councillor Gary Cowan 
 

 
Officers: Pete Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council  

Oliver Burt, Reading Borough Council, (Project Manager) 
Peter Butler, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dave Fisher, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council, (Project Director)l 
 

 

35. Apologies for Absence  
There were no apologies for absence. 

36. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

37. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 24 February 2010  
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 24 February 
2010 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

38. Re-use Trial - Presentation  
The Board received a presentation from Ella Clark, WRG on the Re-Use trial.   
 
Ella updated the Board on the re-use trial taking place at the recycling centres. She 
explained that the aims for the trial were to increase the reuse of waste and reduce 
the amount sent to landfill. Re-usable waste comprised mainly of different household 
items such as; televisions, vacuum cleaners, game consoles, pictures, bikes and 
other general bric-a-brac. Some of these items are suitable for refurbishment and can 
be sold, with local charities being involved in the project. 
 
Ella added that once the trial had been completed a permanent solution would be 
created. This would include developing relationships with re-use partners, creating an 
on-line directory and undertaking further publicity. A Community Repaint scheme 
would also be investigated, linking in a national community repaint network. There 



 

were aims to work with The Green Machine and discussions were currently taking 
place. 
 
The Project Manager  added that a progress report regarding the discussions with 
The Green Machine would be brought to the next Joint Waste Disposal Board 
meeting. 
 
The Board thanked Ella for the presentation and the progress being made at the 
recycle centres. 
 

Action Project Manager 
 
The Project Manager updated the Board on a violent  incident that had taken place at 
Smallmead between a member of the public and a member of staff. The Project 
Manager said that there would be a press release regarding the incident explaining 
the pressures on staff at the sites. 
 

Action Project Manager 

39. Progress Report  
The Board considered the Project Director’s latest progress report which covered the 
following topics: 
 
• Operations and Facilities 
• Finance and Performance 
• Risk Register 
• Use of re3 Facilities by West Berkshire Residents 
• Lakeside Energy from Waste Facility 
 
During the discussion the Board noted that: 
 
• Waste output from the Lakeside Energy from Waste (EfW) facility with Bottom 

Ash from the process equivalent to 19% of total inputs is recovered and used in 
the production of building blocks. The Board requested that information on the 
ferrous content of Bottom Ash be provided.  Fly Ash forms the equivalent to 3% of 
total inputs and is sent to a landfill.   

 
• A new regime for residents to deposit asbestos would be limited to 2 hours a day, 

this was due to on-site staff having to wear protective equipment and would not 
have to repeatedly get changed into this. 

 
• Works would begin in July for improvements to the fire detection and prevention 

systems at Smallmead MRF. 
 
• Draft amendments were being made to the PFI Project Agreement in relation to 

the approval of the proposed procurement by DEFRA. 
 
• There had been an under-spend for the project of £940,000 for 2009/10.  

Reasons for this included; a fall in waste tonnage, recycling and composting 
under forecasted, a low inflation rate, and a reduction in the estimated business 
rates cost. 

 
The Board discussed what would happen if the overall waste tonnage fell below 
190,000 tonnes and requested that the Project Director brief the Waste Board on the 
implications.  The Board also requested that a break down of consultancy costs be 
provided  to the Waste Board.    



 

 
It was noted that the budget for 2011/12 was being drafted and this would be brought 
to the next meeting. 
 
The Board also discussed the use of re3 facilities by West Berkshire residents, an 
update regarding the matter would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 Progress made on the Project since the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal 

Board on 24 February 2010 be noted. 
 
2 That information be provided on the ferrous content of Bottom Ash from the 

Lakeside Energy from Waste facility be provided. 
 
3 The Project Director provide details of implications  of the overall waste 

tonnage falling below 190,000 tonnes. 
 
4 That further details, regarding  consultancy costs, be reported to the Board. . 
 
5 That the Project Director bring the draft budget proposals for 2011/12 to the 

next meeting. 
 
6 An update regarding the use of the re3 facilities by West Berkshire residents 

be brought to the next meeting. 

40. Performance Report  
The Board considered a report on the performance of the re3 councils for 2009/10. 
 
The Project Manager  informed the Board that there had been a reduction in waste 
and that  could result in financial implications.  The tonnage of refuse collected by the 
Councils had fallen on average by 3.3% and for mixed dry recyclables (MDR) by 
6.3%.  Influencing the performance levels included contamination of MDR and 
rejections at the Material Reclamation Facility (MRF) at Smallmead.  The Project 
Manager  added that the contractor would be undertaking a trial to test the MRF 
rejections and determine whether  recirculation could be introduced.  It was noted 
that further information regarding the MRF trial would be brought to the next Joint 
Waste Disposal Board meeting. 
 

Action - Project Manager 
 
The National Indicator (NI) targets gave percentage details for the re3 Councils 
during 2009/10 on the waste per household; reuse, recycling and composting; and 
municipal waste landfilled. The Project Manager reported that, both in performance 
and financial terms, the focus for the future should be on less landfill and more 
recycling. 
 
The performance of the re3 councils for 2009/10 and improvement plans for 2010/11 
were discussed and outlined as follows; 
 

Bracknell Forest – Results were below target for waste, with recycling at 
37.05%.  The percentage of landfilled waste had dropped due to the use of 
energy from waste plant in Colnbrook.  During 2009/10 campaigns and events 
had taken place with articles in local papers, and road shows promoting and 
educating the public on waste issues.  This work would continue in 2010/11 



 

with focus on badly performing areas and promotion of recycling, reuse and 
waste minimisation. 
 
Reading – The amount of residual waste per household had exceeded the 
target and winter  weather had an affect on the amount of waste recycled and 
reused.  During 2009/10 the ‘Love Food Hate Waste’ campaign had been 
promoted alongside recycling events and activities.  Extra bottle banks and 
battery collection points had been established across the community, and 
work had taken place with students at the University of Reading which would 
continue into 2010/11.  Future activities would include focus on contamination, 
collection rounds reorganisation, target of poor performing areas, and 
redesign of the website to link postcodes to recycling opportunities. 
 
Wokingham – There had been a reduction in residual waste per household 
and a reduction in  the amount of waste sent to landfill.   Work had taken 
place in promoting the ‘Love Food Hate Waste’ campaign, and there had 
been continued talks and visits to community groups to promote recycling.  
Participation with the collection contractor to address contamination had been 
undertaken.  A ‘yellow’ and ‘red’ card scheme would be developed to address 
recycling and contamination. Future work would continuing in promoting 
waste minimisation and increased recycling.  

 
 
The Board discussed ways to promote recycling with focus on education and 
promotion.  It was suggested that food waste could also be considered, it was noted 
that this had previously been investigated but was deemed too costly.  However 
ongoing work was being reviewed regarding food waste with focus on new 
technologies. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The provisional National Indicator (NI) results for 2009/10 be noted. 
 
2 The individual reports from the re3 councils on performance for 2009/10 be 

noted. 
 
3 The individual actions plans from the re3 councils for 2010/11 be noted. 

41. Audits of re3 PFI  
The Board considered a report on the three internal audits undertaken on the re3 
Joint Waste PFI.  The first audit was undertaken by Reading Borough Council in 
2008, by Wokingham Borough Council at the end of 2008 and then by Bracknell 
Forest in March 2010. 
 
The Project Manager informed the Board that three of the fourteen recommendations 
from the audits had not yet been addressed however these would be dealt with by the 
Joint Waste Disposal Board at the AGM in September 2010. 
 
The Board discussed the report and noted that the terms of reference would be 
updated.  It was noted that future audits would be undertaken by all three councils at 
the same time. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The progress made in responding to the recommendations from the three 

audits carried out on the re3 Joint Waste PFI to date be noted. 



 

 
2 The Internal Audit Teams from the re3 council investigate both the potential 

for future audits to be undertaken together and the principles by which they 
will be undertaken, as described within the report.  The findings would be 
presented to the Joint Waste Disposal Board at the 2010 Annual General 
Meeting.  

42. Shared Services  
The Board considered a report regarding the potential process involved in the 
consideration of a shared waste collection service for the re3 councils. 
 
The report outlined a suggestion for one contract for the three councils, for the 
collection of waste, which would be able to take effect from 1 April 2019.  The Council 
would need to agree on any changes to service and implement these changes in 
stages. 
 
It was noted that Bracknell Forest were currently engaged in the tender process for 
their new refuse collection contract. Information received as part of that process could 
inform future discussion on this topic. 
 
The Project Manager  said that further information regarding the contract would be 
investigated and brought to a future meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and that Officers update the 
Members at a subsequent meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board. 

43. Exclusion of Public and Press  
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the public interest, 
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration 
of item 11 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

44. Risk Register  
The Board noted the exempt information detailed in the Risk Register. 

45. Dates of next Meeting  
The dates of the next Joint Waste Disposal Board meeting are - 
 
21 September 2010 - AGM 
21 December 2010 
22 March 2011 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


